154,553  153,114 0.9%  431,794  605,984 (28.7)%

Unallocated expenses
 32,392  37,778 (14.3)%  159,009  148,193 7.3%

Restructuring
 2,484  (756) (428.6)%  14,025  (682) (2156.5)%

Interest expense
 28,310  22,217 27.4%  98,793  96,309 2.6%

Earnings before provision for income taxes

$ 91,367 $ 93,875 (2.7)% $ 159,967 $ 362,164 (55.8)%

Segment gross margin:
 2020   2019

Basis Point

Change  2020   2019

Basis Point

Change

SBS
 57.6%  55.8% 180  54.4%  55.5% (110)

BSG
 41.2%  40.6% 60  40.7%  40.3% 40

Segment operating margin:

SBS
 18.0%  16.4% 160  11.4%  16.0% (460)

BSG
 13.3%  15.0% (170)  13.5%  15.1% (160)

Consolidated operating margin

 12.5%  12.0% 50  7.4%  11.8% (440)

(1) Unallocated expenses, including share-based compensation expense, consist of corporate and shared costs and are included in selling, general and administrative
expenses.

Supplemental Schedule 2

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020

As Adjusted

(1)

As Reported Restructuring COVID-19
(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

$366,982 $ — $ 1,872 $ 368,854

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of
sales

 38.3%  38.5%

Operating earnings
 119,677  2,484  (1,872)  120,289

Operating margin
 12.5%  12.6%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 91,367  2,484  (1,872)  91,979

Provision for income taxes
 21,179  584  (502) -  21,261

Net earnings

$ 70,188 $ 1,900 $ (1,370) $ 70,718

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.63 $ 0.02 $ (0.01) $ 0.63

Diluted

$ 0.62 $ 0.02 $ (0.01) $ 0.63

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

As Reported Restructuring

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

$363,955 $ — $ 363,955

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of
sales

 37.7%  37.7%

Operating earnings
 116,092  (756)  115,336

Operating margin
 12.0%  11.9%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 93,875  (756)  93,119

Provision for income taxes
 24,868  (277)  24,591

Net earnings

$ 69,007 $ (479) $ - $ 68,528

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.58 $ (0.00) $ 0.58

Diluted

$ 0.58 $ (0.00) $ 0.58

(1) For the three months ended September 30, 2020, restructuring represents expenses incurred primarily in connection with Project Surge and the Transformation Plan.
For the three months ended September 30, 2019, restructuring represents a gain in connection with the sale of our Marinette, Wisconsin, fulfillment center, partially offset
by expenses incurred in connection with the 2018 Restructuring Plan.

(2) COVID-19 primarily represents a wage subsidy provided by the Canadian government under the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy.

(3) The provision for income taxes was calculated using the applicable tax rates for each country, while excluding the tax benefits for countries where the tax benefit is not
currently deemed probable of being realized.

Supplemental Schedule 3

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations, Continued

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2020

As Reported Restructuring COVID-19

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative $1,442,809 $ — $(21,578) $1,421,231

(1) (2)

(3)

(1)

(3)

(1) (2)

expenses

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 41.1%  40.4%

Operating earnings
 258,760  14,025  21,578  294,363

Operating margin
 7.4%  8.4%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 159,967  14,025  21,578  195,570

Provision for income taxes
 46,722  3,551  5,183  55,456

Net earnings

$ 113,245 $ 10,474 $ 16,395 $ 140,114

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.99 $ 0.09 $ 0.14 $ 1.23

Diluted

$ 0.99 $ 0.09 $ 0.14 $ 1.22

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

As Reported Restructuring

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

$1,452,751 $ — $1,452,751

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 37.5%  37.5%

Operating earnings
 458,473  (682)  457,791

Operating margin
 11.8%  11.8%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 362,164  (682)  361,482

Provision for income taxes
 90,541  (573)  89,968

Net earnings

$ 271,623 $ (109) $ 271,514

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 2.27 $ (0.00) $ 2.27

Diluted

$ 2.26 $ (0.00) $ 2.26

(1) For fiscal year 2020, restructuring represents expenses incurred primarily in connection with Project Surge and the Transformation Plan. For fiscal year 2019,
restructuring represents gains in connection with the sale of our secondary headquarters and certain fulfillment centers, partially offset by expenses incurred in
connection with the 2018 Restructuring Plan.

(2) COVID-19 primarily represents costs associated with disaster pay for furloughed employees in response to the coronavirus pandemic. These cost were partially offset
by an employee retention payroll tax credit provided by the U.S. Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, or CARES Act, and the Canada Emergency Wage
Subsidy provided by the Canadian government.

(3) The provision for income taxes was calculated using the applicable tax rates for each country upon the recognition of expenses or gains, while excluding the tax
benefits for countries where the tax benefit is not currently deemed probable of being realized.

Supplemental Schedule 4

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations, Continued

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, Twelve Months Ended September 30,

Adjusted EBITDA:
2020 2019

Percentage

Change 2020 2019

Percentage

Change

Net earnings
$ 70,188 $ 69,007 1.7% $ 113,245 $ 271,623 (58.3)%

Add:

(3)

(1)

(3)

Depreciation and amortization
 25,950  27,233 (4.7)%  106,779  107,658 (0.8)%

Interest expense
 28,310  22,217 27.4%  98,793  96,309 2.6%

Provision for income taxes
 21,179  24,868 (14.8)%  46,722  90,541 (48.4)%

EBITDA (non-GAAP)
 145,627  143,325 1.6%  365,539  566,131 (35.4)%

Inventory charges
 —  — —  27,054  — 100.0%

COVID-19
 (1,872)  — 100.0%  21,578  — 100.0%

Restructuring
 2,484  (756) (428.6)%  14,025  (682) (2156.5)%

Share-based compensation
 (668)  1,452 (146.0)%  8,426  9,180 (8.2)%

Impairment
 982  — 100.0%  1,883  — 100.0%

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP)

$ 146,553 $ 144,021 1.8% $ 438,505 $ 574,629 (23.7)%

Basis Point

Change

Basis Point

Change

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of net
sales

Adjusted EBITDA margin

 15.3%  14.9% 40  12.5%  14.8% (230)

Operating Free Cash Flow:
2020 2019

Percentage

Change 2020 2019

Percentage

Change

Net cash provided by operating activities